CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

H.O. ; 3/3A, Vishnupuri, Kanpur - 208 002 « Tel. 1 0512-2531806
Fax : 051 2-2531806 * E-mail ma.consult @ gmail.com

% RAJIV MEHROTRA & ASSOCIATES

To,

The Finance Controller,

Harcourt Butler Technical University,
Nawabganj, Kanpur

1. We have compiled the accompanying financial statements on the basis
information provided by the Management. These financial statements comprise the
Balance Sheet of Harcourt Butler Technological University as at March 31, 2018,
Income & Expenditure Account for the Period starting from 01.04.2017 to

31.03.2018 and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information,

2. We performed this compilation engagement in accordance with Standard on
Related Services 4410 (Revised), Compilation Engagements. We have complied
with relevant ethical requirement and have completed the assignment on the basis

of scope of work as discussed with the Management of Harcourt Butler
Technological Unlversity,

3. The management of the Harcourt Butler Technological University, Kanpur is
responsible for:

a) Completeness and accuracy of the underlying data and complete disclosure of
all material and relevant information to the accountant.

b} Maintaining adeguate accounting and other records and internal eontrols and
selecting and applying appropriate acceunting policies,

c) Preparation and presentation of financial staterments in accordance with the
applicable laws and regulations, if any,

d) Establishing controls to safeguard the assets of the University and preventing
and detecting frauds or other irregularities.

2) Ensuring that the activities cf the University are carried out in accordance
with the applicable laws and regulations and preventing and detecting any non
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('_-/-k RAJIV MEHROTRA & ASSOCIATES

4. Since a compilation engagement is not an assurance engagement, we are not
required to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided to us
by Management to complle these financial statements. Further as per Management
Assertion Letter the assignment is strictly restricted to preparation and presentation
of financial Statements in a proper format without conducting any audit.

5. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion i.e. whether the balance sheet
or Income & Expenditure Afc give a true and fair view or not.

6. However this certificate is subject to following:

a. Mo reconciliation have been made by us for the fees due and received by the

University from the students, and no statutory compliances have been either
verified by us.

b. The value of both movable and immovable properties and their title deeds
have neither been verified by us nor certified by us. It has been taken at the
value as provided by the management.

. Balances of Individual Accounts of Debtors, creditors and staff balances as
outstanding on 31.03.2018 are subject to confirmation.

For Rajiv Mehrotra B Associates,

Partner
M.No, 428718
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HARCOURT BUTLER TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2018

A |SOURCES OF FUNDS SCHEDULE CURRENT YEAR
1 |UMRESTRICTED FUNDS
GEMNERAL FUND 2 148669807.76
2 |RESTRICTED FUNDS 3 25583551805.37
3 JCURRENMT LIABILITIES B PROVISIONS g 12020066.00
TOTAL 2574424167313
B |APPLICATOMN OF FUNDS
1 |FIXED ASSETS
g) [TANGIBLE ASSETS T 24918827532.75
b} |INTAMGIBELE ASSETS Q.00
) JCAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS 418730865.00
2 |INVESTMENTS
a) (LONG TERM 0.00
SHORT TERM {maturing within 12 months
b} from 01.04. 198) & 160733279.00
3 |CURRENTS ASSETS 7 241682734.37
4 [LOANS, ADVAMCES & DEFOSITS a 426T26E.02
TOTAL 25744241679.13
———
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’ HARCOURT BUTLER 'I'EEHHII:AI. UNIVERSITY
INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR
FUNDS
5L FARTICULARS SCHEDULE UMRESTRICTED RESTRICTED Totka
GEMERAL FUNDS FUNDS
1 aCanesgc RECEIFTS 5 18721507500 0.on 18721507600
2 [GRANTS & DONATIONS 10 Q800 21544 56.40 215540156 07
3 INCOME Frios INVESTMENTS 11 871292410 [ AFi29z4.10
£ IOTHER INCTEES 12 EELEHQD.{ID 93278000 £F108270,00
L e U T MRS TSR
- - |3TAFF PaymeNT 2 BENEFITS 13 22845478.00 2004532 op 25096003.00
I lacabesic EXPENSES 14 SBBrazes oo Q.00 ZBATEIGH (o
3 PLOMENISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSos 15 015672 35 . 4901 5677,35
L SEPAIES B HAINTENANCE I8 10747033.00 0,00 Wrdrar3.00
- | HER EXPENSES 17 TESATED 48 Q.08 TEE4767 48
TOTAL (B} IHIE?ED«E.BB Eﬂﬂﬂanﬁj‘.‘.ﬂﬂl 34?21133&.&3
BRLANCE beinig mwcess of Incoma
G Sture {A-B) B2959183, 27 E?ﬂ&d-{!ld.l:{l 95:’4?5&?.2?
[ TrEnsfer to¥roen Cesanatsd Fund
BUILDING Fulio
OTHEAS
Bal ANCE being E-UI'DHISﬂU'E‘ﬁI:H':I Carried 1o
Eneral Fund 0,40 o.0g B174i587 37
}HHEI 0 Accounts I 1 I
.
A
INTERMAL & ITOR ACCOUNTS OFFICER
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Note on Schedule-3 of Balance Sheet-

ot
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Notes o Accounts:

Accounts have been prepared for the period starting

from April 1, 2017 and ending on March 31,
2018.

The University being a non-commereial organisation the accounting standards as prescribed
by the ICAI are not applicable to the University,

Note on Schedule-2 of Balance Sheet- General Fund:

3. From Financial Year 2017-18, as per instruction of

University, Corpus fund have been
categorized as follows-

i.  General Corpus fund- Comprises of Balances accrued out of Surplus i.e. Excess of
Income over Expenditure

i, Depreciation fund
i, Maintenance Fund
v, Staff Development fund

Therefore fund balances forming part of corpus fund
Maintenance fund and Staff Development i
have been transferred to General corpus fund

other than Depreciation fend,
ind as appearing in beginning of financial vear

Restricted Fund:

[ ]

It contains the details of those funds/Grants which have been received from Governmen: or

any other External body for specific activities, During the year, as informed to us, Grant
amounting to Rs, 47.01 lacs of Centre of Exeellence (C.O.E) fund and Rs. 7.67 lacs of
TEOQIP-II have remained unspent and has to be refunded in coming financial year, therefire

the same has been transferred to Grant Refundable Account and recognised under currznt
Liahilities.

Further in transition period, TEQUIP Advance brought forward had remained unadjusied

and therefore the same has been disclosed as prior period adjustmentin Income &
Expenditure Account of the current period.

During the year, Grant received for meetin £ operating expenses have been booked as Indone

from Grant under Income & Expenditure Account, while gramt received for capial

expenditure have been accounted as Capital fund uner Restricted fund Account in Balan;e
Sheet,

Q.
itk




Dwring the year, as informed to us, funds amounting to Rs. 17, 13,36,(MM.00 has been direct]y
transferred by treasury 1o vendar Account for construction expenditure purpose and therefore
the same been recognised as Capital work-in-progress under fixed Assets Account and alse
the equivalent amount has been transferred to Government capital fund Account under
Capital Column.

4. As per the information received, funds received for certain projects of AKTU i.e., Abdul
Kalam Technical University and DIC Project have been classified under Restrictive Capital
fund Account as the funds have to be strictly applied to the specified activities and amount of
expenditure made out of the said funds have been duly incorporated,

Note on Sc hedule 4 of Bglangg Sheet- Current Liabilities & vaisiggs:

5. Under this Schedule, liabilities have been recognised for the payment due, balances are

subject to Con ﬁmﬂtiggn-

6. Currently no provision for gratuity is being done, but the Salary actually payable and
applicable statutory dues are being recognized. Deduction is also being done from Salary
paid to Employees against housing loans & advances facility availed by employees from the
University.

As per the Information received, University charge some additional fees over the advances
provided 1o stafl for housing Loan as per the scheme followed in respect of the same, but the
income has not been recognized for the Balances cleared and accounts settled due to non-
availability of complete information

7. Suspense Account appearing in Balance Sheet comprises of those receipts which could not
be traced by the university and therefore the same has been classified undeg current liabilities
by name of Suspense Account.

Note on Sched ple 5 of Balance Sheet- Fixed Assets-

. & No Depreciation is being provided on the fixed 4ssets a5 per the accounting policy followed
by the I_!niv:rs'tt;-.--{]pening Balance of fixed assetshave been carried forward from the

A% per Information received, No capitalization have to be made during the vear out of
Capital work-in-preress balance, Further complete details of fixed assets are available in
Wadwer report of Transition period and for current vear, no quantitative details are gvajlahle.
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Note on Schedule 6 of Ralance Sh eet- Investments

0.

It comprises of Fixed Deposit receipts angd [nterest out of the same has been booked only in
those cases where the Interest out of FDR has credited in Savings Bank Account of the
University.

No Interest has heen booked on Accrual basis,

Note on Schedule 7 of Bala nece Sheet- CURREN T ASSETS

10. It comprises of Bank balance of the Bank Accounts operated in University and Bank

reconciliation has been prepared for the Cheque issued but cleared in comin g financial vear.

H. It comprises of Staff Advances in the form of Imprest Advance, Further as per the

information received,home loan advance availed by the University staff is being deducted
from their salary on monthly balance and closing balance as on 31.03.2018 is recognised as
House Building Loan & Advance,

Service tax has been deposit in excess durin £ the current vear and accaordingly the same has
not been expensed out but accounted for as Excess Deposit and accordingly classified under
Loans & Advances,

Note on Statement of Income & E:Egnn‘if.u re Account:

(=11

Further deduction made of electricity charges, water charges, house rent & other recoveries
out of staff salary have been recognised as Income.

#
As per the Information received, some portion of Grant s not actually received hut is
adjusted b Sanctioning Authority against the statutory dues of GPF (deducted from the
salarypaid 1o Employees), therefore 1o that extent, Grant has been recognized and liahility
has been adjusted.

£ 4= w'g ¥




16. Prior period Income & expenses has been rec
account which remained unadi
reimbursements has been paid o

ognised in respect of those staff Imprest
usted in the transition period but against which either
r the Imprest refund has been made by the staff.

o

Internal Auditor Ammi[r}uv;: CHficer

méf - ;
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SCHEDULE 2- GENERAL FUND

PARTICULARS CURRENT YEAR |
DEPRECIATION FUND B45118.00
ADD: TRANSFER DURING THE YEAR 3I08E56.00
LESS: UTILISATION 0.00
CLOSING BALANCE 1157774.00
MAINTENANCE FUND B58274.00
ADD: TRANSFER DURING THE YEAR 294806.00
LESS: UTILISATION 0.00
CLOSING BALANCE 1153080.00
STAFF DEVELOPMENT FUND B49105.00
ADD: TRANSFER DURING THE YEAR 308773.00
LESS: UTILISATION 0.00
CLOSING BALANCE 1157878.00
TOTAL (A} ~ 3468732.00
GENERAL CORPUS FUND 5436572349
ADD: EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 9083535227
CLOSING BALANCE OF GENERAL FUND ({B) 145201075.76
[BALANCE AS AT YEAR END (A) + (B) 1486659807.76

== = —— = —

INTERNAL AUDITOR

ACCOUNTS OFFICER
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FINANCE CONTROLLER
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SCHEDULE 4 CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

’ PARTICULARS AMOUNT

- CURRENT LIABILITIES:

1. CAUTION MONEY DEPOSIT FROM STUDENTS 295000.00
2. STAFF DUES PAYABLE 492977.00
3. STATUTORY LIABILITIES 1121271.00
4. SECURITY & EARNEST MONEY 404482, 0:0
5. SUNDRY CREDITORS 1039907.00
6, SCHOLARSHIP PAYABLE S0262.00
7. REFUNDABLE GRANT S457987.00
8. ADVANCE FROM CUSTOMER 1575000.00
9. SUSPENSE ACCOUNT 667146,00

PROVISIONS:

1. CPF PAYABLE 906E034,00
[Total 12&120-0&&-_.@:
SCHEDULE 6- INVESTMENTS

| o PARTICULARS AMOUNT

SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS [N FOR-

FORS IN CENTRAL BANK 7416618.00
FORS IN IDBI BANK 6AU71815.00
[FDRS IN PLUNIAB NATIONAL BANK B4344845.00

Toxkal

160733279.00

INTERNAL AUDITOR
1105

L]

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

FINANCE|[CONTROLLER
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- SCHEDULE 7- CURRENT ASSETS

-'H PARTICULARS AMOUNT
BANE BALAMNCE-
ICENTRAL BANE 159443176.52
IDBI BANK D75 2453.00
SBI BANK 2483104 85
I Total JAIGHZTES 37

SCHEDULE 8- LOANS & ADVANCES

FPARTICULARS AMOUNT
HOUSE BUILDING STAFF LOAN 3069292.00
STAFF ADVANCE 549984.00
SERVICE TAX EXCESS DEPOSIT G479592.00
Tatal 4267268.00

INTERNAL AODITOR A.E'Eﬂ{: NTS OFFICER

FINAMCE CONTROLLER
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PARTICULARS
SCHEDULE 5-

STUDENT/INSTITUTE FEES
HOSTEL FEES

LIBRARY FEES

TOTAL

SCHEDULE 19-
(only related ta oferative expenditure)

1 GEANT RECEIVED FOR SALARY & cpe

2 GRANT RECEIVED [N BaNK FOR OTHERS
TOTAL
SLHEDULE 11-
INCUME FROM INVESTMENTS
[NTEREST ON Frg

(FORs kept aside for spacified purpoges)
TOTAL

Rl Pl s

m]ﬁﬂ_l!i_':_l:hﬂﬁ‘ﬁ

A

BANK INTEREST

TESTING K& COMNSULTANCY CHARGES
TENDER FEES

DECUCTION FROM ESTAFE SaLARY-

- ELECTRIC CHARGE

- WATER CHARGE

- HOUSE RENT

- VEHICLE CHARGE

= OTHER DEDUL‘!TDNE

TEACHERS APPOINTMENT APPLICATON EEE
BANK RENT
GUEST HOLUSE REMNT

1GROL HIRE CHAaRGES
MISCELLANEDLS RECEIFT
GUEST FACULTY INTERVIEW RECEIPT
SUMMER TRATHIMNG EEE
RECOVERY OF ovE
CHALLANGED EVALUATION FEES
RECOVERY FROM SALaRY
SEMINAR, LCONF, MEMBERSHIP FEES
FRICR PERIOD ADVANCES ADIUSTED
TOTAL {a)

AICTE NEW DELHI SCHOLARSHIP FEES
TOTAL (B)

GROSS TOTAL ()48}

wrchaDninmron

AUDITOR

e ——

RAR

1r0922850 0p
16185656.00

107361,00
187215076 00

208084532, 00
TEEEE24.00

215840158, 00
— AR 6.00

B712924.10

B717074.10

L344865.00
105912831 .00
47 25,00

2L3E27.00
QPTEL.00
23748400
2062300
TTIES.00
2475505.00
075,00
L2620,00
26974200
745535 0
333000.00
* 8000.00
734400
SO00.00
243031,00
G3170.00

165657.00
2616845000

S32780.00

932780.00

271012 70.00

A
ACCOUNTS OFFICER

s
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SCHEDULE 13-

STAFF PAYMENTS AND BENEFITS
1 SALARY & WAGES-

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

SALARY CLASS-IIT

SALARY CLASS-IV

SALARY-TPR

9493123.00
47173061.00
27093561.00

42745846.00
FACULTY & STAFF Exp- TEQIP 5B58304.00
GUEST LECTU RES 20820150.00
A, 1. ARREAR & OTHER PaY 2230067.00
AP ARREAR 4963511.00
FIXED PaY 17606128.00
HOMNORARTILIM 25000000
WAGES TO TEMPORARY 219441 .00
EONUS & ALLOWANCES

LESS: PAID FROM RESTRICTED FUNDS
TOTAL (A)

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION NPS-ADMIN
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION NPS-CLASS 11
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION NPS-CLASS Ty
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION NPS-TPR
TOTAL (C)

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C)

SCHEDULE 14-

A

AKTU EXPENSE (Dr, Abul Kalam Technica! University)
USAC EXPENSES (University Student Activity Council)
DEPARTMENTAL CONTINGENCY

EXAMINATION EXPENSES

FELLOWSHIP

CAUTION MONEY REFUND

HOSTEL ACTIVITIES EXPENSES

LIBRARY EXPENSES

SEMNAR EXPENSES

ALUMINI MEMBERSHIP

ENROLLMENT FEES

TOTAL

69002095.00

208084532.00

9377755.00

279197.00
1598882.00
173853.00
1411784.00

3463716.00

42341_-1?1.00

$15665.00
2303018.00
3364842.00
4807905.00
3562963.00

* 1106040.00
13046159.00

95007.00
2141200

4897.00
20500.00

U4 3 43344331 4 4

INTERNAL AUDITOR

2BB78368.00

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

NTROLLER
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L ELECTRIC EXPENSES 20132266.00
2 WATER TAX 9823000.00
3 SECURITY GUARD EXPENSES 7562442.00
4 MEDICAL EXPENSES & REIMBURSEMENT 1013561.00
5 TELEPHONE & CUG EXPENSES 41376600
& GARDEN EXPENSES 1158157.00
7 INTERNET EXPENSES 130117.00
8 M.TECH/ PH.D CONTINGENCY B7053.00
3 ADVERTISEMENT 1719624.00
10 OFFICE EXPENSES 36T672.00
1l G5T FEE 7270.00
12 BANK CHARGES 13113.35
13 INTERVIEW EXp 49350000
14 TRAVELLING EXP 739740.00
15 INCREMENTAL OPERATING COST 1704718.00
16 INDUSTRY INTERACTION EXP 206564.00
I/ RESEARCH & DEVELPOMENT 1820820.00
18 COUNSELLING EXP-2017 1534000.00
19 MEETING EXp 110289.00

TOTAL 49015672.35

443343333 Ly KRR R R

SCHEDULE 16-
EEPAIR & MAINTE MANCE
1 GENERAL FUNDS-
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1922147.00
CIVIL MAINTENANCE 7970957.00
ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE F36109.00
FURMITURE UPGRADATION &7860.00
TOTAL 10747033.00
OTHER EXPEN
1  AUDIT FEES 200000000
2 MISCELLANEOUS EXp 0 20780.48
3 LEGAL EXPEMNSES 1671833.00
4  REFORM 24400.00
3 TDS LATE FINE 65320.00
& PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSE (TEQUIP ADVANCE) B22449 00
TOTAL ?E-E?EE.*IE

&>

INTERNAL AUDITOR AL‘EﬂUIﬁ: OFFICER

Iigﬁrf'rﬁ;; FINAN I:E%NTED&EH
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List:

GPF OF M.p, MISHRA
STAFF ON EEPUTATION
Total

GPF PAYABLE

GPF (G) PAYABLE
PENSTON PLAN DiJE
TOs PAYABLE
LALIML]

CGET

S5GST

TRADE Tax

Total

BALAN Cam SERVICES
BamMa ENTERPRISES

SHREE RaM MOTORS

MIS ANANT INFOTECH

SAKSHI ALFFE'HA'I'IGNE

STUDENT{ GALT MOHABAD 5-'||'||"-|"I'.'IC|D'J
SHITAL PRASAD FRATAPATT

UP 5TATE 'EE'HETRUI':I'TEW & [NFRA BEVELOR
CORP LTD

TEGIP 111

LIC

KERISHNA STUDIO

Total

S
[ S—

I%8121.00
485600

|

432577.00

5732800
25000.00
273282 .00
1818.00
G535.00
376308.00
76308,00
SG892.00

112127100

6572.00
S9578.00
&0049,00
I1264.00

2900,00
20050,00
14573.00

21538400

o0e2.00
39330000
2645500

1039%07 0p




15 00
1575000.00

1157774.00
42663535 94
115308000
1157878.00
1006465351
7000292 .43
369858920
241627 46
533622.01
461233,22
1889117,97
J150728.00
3305743.02
4864847,00
47371819.65
J56854.00
J098423,00
11955299,42
1340738.29
2479390,34
L1318940,14
159447176,52

sTent Account- 36966217501 411748.75
' Account- 37062095752 22071356.10
- 22483104.85

7 STAF 2 & IMPREST ADVANCES
. PARMAR 10000.00
- DR SK SHARMA (05D 122660.00
- LR RACHNA ASTHANA 20000.00
JITENDRA BHASKAR 1000000
VIKAS YaDAY 31000.00
H.D. SINGH,SYSTEM MANAGER 49324.00 *
PRABHAT VERMA 20000.00
RLK. SHUKLA 1900000
R.K TRIVEDT 5000.00
5.K.5.YADAY 85000.00
PRADEEP KUMAR BO000.00
GHAN SHYAM MALL 15000.00
DR CL GEHLOT 5000.00
DR DEEPESH SINGH 4000.00
DR. K,M. MOHAPATRA S000.00
DR LALIT KUMAR SINGH 25000.00
DR. NAREMDRA KOHL] 5000.00
DR PRAMOD KUMAR: |25000,00
DR RAM NARESH TRIPATHI Dsw SO0 0
CR. SUNIL KUMAR S000.00
Total 549984, 00




5000.00
30000.00
4500000

4922.00
26618.00
216w5.00

4102.00
15000.00
3650,00
500000
4680.00
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